AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KMD JUSTICE/KASAVAN ARCHITECTS JOINT VENTURE

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to Agreement No. A-12665 between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects
Joint Venture (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement No. A-12665 with County on May 12, 2014
(hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call services over $100,000 for architectural and engineering
design services for various correctional projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, “services”
through May 12, 2017 with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year
period(s) for an amount not to exceed $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 16, 2017 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
17, including Attachment K-1, Revised Fee Schedule effective May 13, 2017) to update the Fee
Schedule and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 12, 2018 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 15, 2018 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
2”, including Attachment K-2, Revised Fee Schedule effective May 13, 2018) to update the provisions
of the Agreement, to update the Fee Schedule, and to extend the term for one (1) additional year
through May 12, 2019 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 13, 2019 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 12, 2020 with no increase in the not to
exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services beyond the anticipated five (5) year Agreement
term allowed per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10458; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services
and to allow County staff to prepare and process a new RFQ; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the Fee Schedule in Attachment K-2 — Revised Fee Schedule,
effective May 13, 2018, of the Agreement remains valid through June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for approximately
fourteen (14) additional months to June 30, 2021 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this
Amendment No. 4.

Page 1 of 4
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. A-12665
KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 - June 30, 2021
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1:

Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, May 12, 2014, through and
including June 30, 2021.

Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, of the AGREEMENT. All
invoices shall reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number (MYA#3000%1205),
Project Name and associated Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to
the following address or via email to RMA-Finance-AP@ co.monterey.ca.us:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement should be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: RMA-Finance-AP @ co.monterey.ca,us.

Amend County information in Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, ‘“Notices”, to read as follows:

TO COUNTY:

Florence Kabwasa-Green

Project Manager I11

County of Monterey

Resource Management Agency — Public Works, Parks & Facilities
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor

Salinas, California 93901-4527

Phone: (831) 755-4805

Fax: (831) 755-4958

Email: kabwasa-greenfa@co.monterey.ca.us

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement,

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 4.

Page 2 of 4
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. A-12665
KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 - June 30, 2021
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

CONTRACTOR*

KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

Approved as to Form
Office of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

By:

Mary Grace Perry
Deputy County Counsel

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By: .

Name:

Title:

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

KMD Justi

By:

(Signature of Clair, President or Vice Prel&nt)

s JAOLRYBN Seve S

(Print Name and Title) CE
‘/President

Date:

ignature of Secr
Treasurer or Asst. §'reasurer)

s PAoL RYAN STEVEMS

(Print Name and Title) w
Date: $' ”M 0@

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation. including non-profit corporations. the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership. the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity. the individual shall
set forth the name of the business, if any. and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 4

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. A-12665
KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services

for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — June 30, 2021

Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTYOF MONTEREY -~ CONTRACTOR*

/7 = / KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture

A Name

ContractsfPurchasmg Officer Coptractor’s Busi

KMD Justj

Date: ﬂ 7‘&2’ ZJZO By:

(Sigmye of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: Paul Ryan Stevens, ceo/President
,7 (Print Name and Title)

Office of the C n Counsel :
Leslie J./Gir ount Co
//j } % Date:  03,05.2020
b %
WGrace Perry /
Deputy County Counsel / M
/'7 / - (Slgn re of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
8 M Tre urer or Asst. Treasurer)
Date: g / 7 == %

Its: Paul Ryan Stevens, CFO
(Print Name and Title}

Approved as to Form

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By: //}//[¢4

Auditor/Controller

Date: ?D H /;k_j(,

e 03.05.2020

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By: /

Name: / / A/

Title: { 7 \
&

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: Iif CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall
set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 4
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. A-12665
KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — June 30, 2021
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



CONTRACTOR*

KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture
Contractor’s Business Name

Kasavan Architects
§i

By: I
( iﬁnature of Chair, President or Vice President)
If .
Its: /| Peter Kasavan, President
y (Print Name and Title)
Date:

—

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer
bﬁ' Asst. Treasurer)

f

Its: Peter Kasavan, Secretary
’_ (Print Name and Title)

Date: Wﬁry\% aﬁ'/, ToZleo>

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall
set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 4 of 4
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. A-12665
KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — June 30, 2021
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



) @
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Page 1 of 1

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
3/05/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Willis of Illineois, Inc.
c/o 26 Century Blwvd
P.O. Box 305191

CONTACT
NAME:

NE FAX
No. Ext); 1~877-945-7378 (AJC, No): 1-888-467-2378

PHOI
(A/C

E'[',“D'}{ESS: certificates@willis.com

Nashville, TN 372305151 USA INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : The Hanover American Insurance Company 36064

INSURED . Allmerica Financial Benefit Insurance Comp 41840
INSURER B :

KMD Architects = I c

417 Montgomery St., Suite 200 INSURER ¢ : Banover Insurance Company 22292

San Francisco, CA 94104 INSURER D : Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company 22306
INSURERE : Lexington Insurance Company 19437
INSURERF :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: W14078728

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR ADDL|SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
¥ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE [ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 100,000
A MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000
3 o =
ZZC-8957646-10 12/09/2019112/09/2020 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
X | poLicy E'ng Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § Included
OTHER: §
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY %gﬁgggi\::l%gﬂs DEESEET $ 1,000,000
3 | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
B OWNED SCHEDULED Y | ¥ o 201912 2 :
AUTCS ONLY AUTOS AWFB8957698-10 12/09/2019 /09/2020 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 5
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Per accident)
$
. X | UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE 3 10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE UHC-B933579-10 12/09/2019(12/09/2020 | AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000
DED | X | RETENTION§ © $
WORKERS COMPENSATION % | PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY - STATUTE I | ER
D | ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBEREXCLUDED? N/A WDF8933502-10 12/09/2019(12/09/2020
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § ,000,
E | Professional Liability 027015059 12/09/2019|12/09/2020 |Per Claim: $1,000,000
Aggregate: $2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

As respects RFQ #10458, On-Call Services over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services for Various
Correctional Projects located in Monterey County, The County of Monterey is named as Additional Insured on the general
and Auto Liability policies and a Waiver of Subrogation applies to the Auto Liability policy-see attached
endorsements. The General Liability policy is primary and non-contributory.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
Contracts/Purchasing Division
168 W. Alisal St., 3rd Fl.
Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

L Lbypo

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SR ID: 18897677

BATCH: 1478738



Policy Number: ZZC-8957646-10

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BROADENING ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SUMMARY OF COVERAGES

1. |Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit Included
2. |Additional Insured — Primary and Non-Contributory Included
3. |Blanket Waiver of Subrogation Included
4. |Bodily Injury Redefined Included
5. |Broad Form Property Damage — Borrowed Equipment, Customers Goods & Use of Elevators Included
6. |Knowledge of Occurrence Included
7. |Liberalization Clause Included
8. |Medical Payments — Extended Reporting Period Included
9. |Newly Acquired or Formed Organizations - Covered until end of policy period Included
10. |{Non-owned Watercraft 51t
11. |Supplementary Payments Increased Limits

- Bail Bonds $2,500

- Loss of Earnings $1000
12. |Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards Included
13. |Unintentional Failure to Notify Included

This endorsement amends coverages provided under the Commercial General Liability Coverage Part through
new coverages, higher limits and broader coverage grants.

1.

421-2915 06 15

Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or

a. Any person or organization with whom you equipment leased to you.

(1) "Your work" for the additional insured(s)

Permit designated in the contract, agreement or
The following is added to SECTION Il - WHO IS permit;

AN INSURED: (2) Premises you own, rent, lease or occupy;
Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Qr

Permit (3) Your maintenance, operation or use of

agreed in a written contract, written agreement
or permit that such person or organization to
add an additional insured on your policy is an
additional insured only with respect to liability
for “bodily injury’, “property damage’, or
“personal and advertising injury’ caused, in
whole or in part, by your acts or omissions, or
the acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf, but only with respect to:

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

The insurance afforded to such additional
insured described above:

(1) Only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

{2) Will not be broader than the insurance
which you are required by the contract,
agreement or permit to provide for such
additional insured.

Page 10of 4



421-2915 06 15

Policy Number: ZZC-8957646-10

(3) Applies on a primary basis if that is
required by the written contract, written
agreement or permit.

(4) Will not be broader than coverage
provided to any other insured.

(5) Does not apply if the “bodily injury”,
“property damage’ or ‘personal and
advertising injury” is otherwise excluded
from coverage under this Coverage Part,
including any endorsements thereto.

This provision does not apply:

(1) Unless the written contract or written
agreement was executed or permit was
issued prior to the "bodily injury”, “property
damage”, or ‘"personal injury and

advertising injury”.

(2) To any person or organization included as :

an insured by another endorsement
issued by us and made part of this
Coverage Part.

(3) To any lessor of equipment:
(a) After the equipment lease expires; or

(b) If the “bodily injury”, “property
damage”, “personal and advertising
injury” arises out of sole negligence of
the lessor

(4) To any:

(a) Owners or other interests from. whom
land has been leased which takes
place after the lease for the land ex-
pires; or

(b) Managers or lessors of premises if:

(i) The occurrence takes place after
you cease to be a tenant in that
premises,; or

(ii) The "bodily injury", "property
damage", ‘"personal injury" or
"advertising injury" arises out of
structural alterations, new con-
struction or demolition operations
performed by or on behalf of the
manager or lessor.

(5) To “bodily injury”, “property damage” or
“personal and advertising injury” arising
out of the rendering of or the failure to
render any professional services.

This exclusion applies even if the claims
against any insured allege negligence or
other wrongdoing in the supervision,
hiring, employment, training or monitoring
of others by that insured, if the
“occurrence” which caused the “bodily
injury” or “property damage” or the offense
which caused the ‘“personal and

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

advertising injury” involved the rendering
of or failure to render any professional
services by or for you.

d. With respect to the insurance afforded to
these additional insureds, the following is
added to SECTION IlI - LIMITS OF
INSURANCE:

The most we will pay on behalf of the
additional insured for a covered claim is the
lesser of the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract, agreement or
permit described in Paragraph a.; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations.

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

2. Additional Insured — Primary and Non-

Contributory

The following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS, Paragraph 4. Other insurance:

Additional Insured - Primary and Non-
Contributory

If you agree in a written contract, written
agreement or permit that the insurance provided to
any person or organization included as an
Additional Insured under SECTION Il — WHO IS
AN INSURED, is primary and non-contributory,
the following applies:

If other valid and collectible insurance is available
to the Additional Insured for a loss covered under
Coverages A or B of this Coverage Part, our
obligations are limited as follows:

a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary to other insurance
that is available to the Additional Insured
which covers the

Additional Insured as a Named Insured. We
will not seek contribution from any other
insurance available to the Additional Insured
except:

(1) For the sole negligence of the Additional
Insured;

{2) When the Additional Insured is an
Additional Insured under another primary
liability policy; or

{3) when b. below applies.

If this insurance is primary, our obligations are

not affected unless any of the other insurance

is also primary. Then, we will share with all

that other insurance by the method described
in c. below.

Page 2 of 4



421-2915 06 15

Policy Number: ZZC-8957646-10

b. Excess Insurance

(1) This insurance is excess over any of the
other insurance, whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis:

(a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage,
Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or
similar coverage for "your work";

(b) That is Fire insurance for premises
rented to the Additional Insured or
temporarily occupied by the Additional
Insured with permission of the owner;

(c) That is insurance purchased by the
Additional Insured to cover the
Additional Insured's liabilty as a
tenant for ‘"property damage" to
premises rented to the Additional
Insured or temporarily occupied by the
Additional with permission of the
owner; or

(d) If the loss arises out of the
maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos”
or watercraft to the extent not subject
to Exclusion g. of SECTION 1 -
COVERAGE A - BODILY INURY
AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY.

(2) When this insurance is excess, we will
have no duty under Coverages A or B to
defend the insured against any "suit" if any
other insurer has a duty to defend the
insured against that "suit". If no other
insurer defends, we will undertake to do
s0, but we will be entitled to the insured's
rights against all those other insurers.

(3) When this insurance is excess over other
Insurance, we will pay only our share of
the amount of the loss, if any, that
exceeds the sum of:

(a) The total amount that all such other
insurance would pay for the loss in the
absence of this insurance; and

{b) The total of all deductible and self
insured amounts under all that other
insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any,
with any other insurance that is not
described in this Excess Insurance
provision and was not bought specifically
to apply in excess of the Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations of
this Coverage Part.

¢. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits
contribution by equal shares, we will follow this
method also. Under this approach each

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

insurer contributes equal amounts until it has
paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of
the loss remains, whichever comes first. If any
of the other insurance does not permit
contribution by equal shares, we will contribute
by limits. Under this method, each insurer's
share is based on the ratio of its applicable
limit of insurance to the total applicable limits
of insurance of all insurers

3. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

The following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS, Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights
Of Recovery Against Others To Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization with whom you
have a written contract that requires such waiver
because of payments we make for damage under
this coverage form. The damage must arise out of
your activities under a written contract with that
person or organization. This waiver applies only to
the extent that subrogation is waived under a
written contract executed prior to the “occurrence’
or offense giving rise to such payments.

Bodily Injury Redefined

SECTION V — DEFINITIONS, Definition 3. “bodily

injury” is replaced by the following:

3. “Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or
disease sustained by a person including death
resulting from any of these at any time. "Bodily
injury” includes mental anguish or other
mental injury resulting from “bodily injury”.

Broad Form Property Damage - Borrowed

Equipment, Customers Goods, Use of

Elevators

a. SECTION |- COVERAGES, COVERAGE A -
BODILlY INJURY AND PROPERTY
DAMAGE LIABILITY, Paragraph 2,
Exclusions subparagraph j. is amended as
follows:

Paragraph (4) does not apply to "property
damage" to borrowed equipment while at a
jobsite and not being used to perform
operations.

Paragraphs (3), (4) and (6) do not apply to
"property damage"” to "customers goods"” while
on your premises nor do they apply to the use
of elevators at premises you own, rent, lease
or occupy.

b. The following is added to SECTION V -
DEFINTIONS:

24. "Customers goods" means property of
your customer on your premises for the
purpose of being:

Page 3 of 4



421-2915 06 15

Policy Number: ZZC-8957646-10

a. worked on; or
b. used in your manufacturing process.

c. The insurance afforded under this provision is
excess over any other valid and collectible
property insurance (including deductible)
available to the insured whether primary,
excess, contingent

6. Knowledge of Occurrence

The following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS, Paragraph 2. Duties in the Event
of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

e. Notice of an "occurrence", offense, claim or
"suit" will be considered knowledge of the
insured if reported to an individual named
insured, partner, executive officer or an
"employee" designated by you to give us such
a notice.

Liberalization Clause

The following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS:

Liberalization Clause

If we adopt any revision that would broaden the
coverage under this Coverage Form without
additional premium, within 45 days prior to or
during the policy pericd, the broadened coverage
will immediately apply to this Coverage Part.

Medical Payments -
Period

a. SECTION |- COVERAGES, COVERAGE C -
MEDICAL PAYMENTS, Paragraph 1.
Insuring Agreement, subparagraph a.(3)(b)
is replaced by the following:

Extended Reporting

(b) The expenses are incurred and reported
to us within three years of the date of the
accident; and

b. This coverage does not apply if COVERAGE
C — MEDICAL PAYMENTS is excluded either
by the provisions of the Coverage Part or by
endorsement.

Newly Acquired Or Formed Organizations

SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED, Paragraph
3.a. is replaced by the following:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded until
the end of the policy period.

10.

1.

12.

13.

Non-Owned Watercraft

SECTION | — COVERAGES, COVERAGE A
BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY, Paragraph 2. Exclusions,
subparagraph g.(2) is replaced by the following:

g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft
(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
(a) Less than 51 feet long; and

{b) Not being used to carry persons or
property for a charge;

This provision applies to any person who,
with your consent, either uses or is
responsible for the use of a watercraft.

Supplementary Payments Increased Limits

SECTION | — SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS
COVERAGES A AND B, Paragraphs 1.b. and
1.d. are replaced by the following:

1.b.Up to $2,500 for cost of bail bonds required
because of accidents or fraffic law violations
arising out of the use of any vehicle to which
the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies.
We do not have to furnish these bonds.

1.d.All reasonable expenses incurred by the
insured at our request to assist us in the
investigation or defense of the claim or “suit",
including actual loss of earnings up to $1000 a
day because of time off from work.

Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards

The following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS, Paragraph 6. Representations:

We will not disclaim coverage under this Coverage
Part if you fail to disclose all hazards existing as of
the inception date of the policy provided such
failure is not intentional.

Unintentional Failure to Notify

The following is added to SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS, Paragraph 2. Duties in the Event
of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

Your rights afforded under this policy shall not be
prejudiced if you fail to give us notice of an
"occurrence”, offense, claim or "suit", solely due to
your reasonable and documented belief that the
"bodily injury” or "property damage” is not covered
under this policy.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 4 of 4



461-0478 1212

Insurance Group-

AWF8957698 5701635

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

A. The following is added to SECTION II -

LIABILITY COVERAGE, Paragraph A.1. Who Is
An Insured:

Additional Insured if Required by Contract

If you agree in a written contract, written
agreement or written permit that a person or
organization be added as an additional
"insured" under this Coverage Part, such
person or organization is an "insured"; but only
to the extent that such person or organization
qualifies as an "insured" under paragraph A.1.c.
of this Section.

If you agree in a written contract, written
agreement or written permit that a person or
organization be added as an additional
"insured" under this Coverage Part, the most
we will pay on behalf of such additional
"insured" is the lesser of:

(1) The Limits of Insurance for liability coverage
specified in the written contract, written
agreement or written permit; or

(2) The Limits of Insurance for Liability
Coverage shown in the Declarations
applicable to this Coverage Part.

Such amount shall be part of and not in addition
to the Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations applicable to this Coverage Part.
Regardless of the number of covered "autos”,
"insureds", premiums paid, claims made or
vehicles involved in the "accident"”, the most we
will pay for the total of all damages and
"covered pollution cost or expense" combined
resulting from any one "accident" is the Limit of
Insurance for Liability Coverage shown in the
Declarations.

. The following is added to SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.
General Conditions, subparagraph 5. Other
Insurance:

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

Primary and Non-Contributory

If you agree in a written contract, written
agreement or written permit that the insurance
provided to a person or organization who
qualifies as an additional "insured" under
SECTION 1l - LIABILITY COVERAGE, Paragraph
AA1. Who Is An Insured, subparagraph
Additional Insured if Required by Contract is
primary and non-contributory, the following
applies:

The liability coverage provided by this Coverage
Part is primary to any other insurance available
to the additional "insured" as a Named Insured.
We will not seek contribution from any other
insurance available to the additional "insured"
except:

(1) For the sole negligence of the additional
"insured"; or

(2) For negligence arising out of the ownership,
maintenance or use of any "auto" not owned
by the additional "insured" or by you, unless
that "auto" is a "trailer" connected to an
"auto" owned by the additional "insured" or
by you; or

(3) When the additional "insured” is also an
additional "insured" under another liability
policy.

. This endorsement will apply only if the

"accident” occurs:
1. During the policy period;

2. Subsequent to the execution of the written
contract or written agreement or the
issuance of the written permit; and

3. Prior to the expiration of the period of time
that the written contract, written agreement
or written permit requires such insurance to
be provided to the additional "insured"”.

. Coverage provided to an additional "insured"

will not be broader than coverage provided to
any other "insured” under this Coverage Part.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

Includes copyrighted material of ISO Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

Page 1 of 1



®
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
2/24/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Dealey, Renton & Associates
P. O. Box 12675

Oakland CA 94604-2675

CONTACT
NAME:

A% Moy 510-452-2193

e Ext). 510-465-3090
E#D‘?z"éss; certificates@dealeyrenton.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A : Sentinel Insurance Company 11000

INSURED _ KASAVARCH| \vsurer B : LIBERTY INSURANCE UNDERWRITERS INC 19917

GKS Sﬁvﬁg&gh&e gtlflt(l,n;{)o INSURER ¢ : Hartford Casualty Insurance Company 29424
Salinas CA 93901 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2137721620

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION

OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE

BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUER]| POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y | 57SBWBM2971 10/27/2019 | 10/27/2020 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR | PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 1,000,000
[ . ! | MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000
| | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: _GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY JPESf Loc _PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | ¥ | 57SBWBM2971 | 10/27/2019 | 1072772020 | GOMBIIED SINGLELIMIT 1 ¢ 1,000,000
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
| OWNED SCHEDULED .
AUTOS ONLY | AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 3
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
| $
A UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur Y Y | 57SBWBM2971 10/27/2019 | 10/27/2020 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $2,000,000
DED J ' RETENTION $ $
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION Y | 57TWEGGI0142 12202019 | 12/20/2020 X | SR re [ [ S0
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? D N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
B | Professional Liability AEX1967800116 10/21/2019 | 10/21/2021 | $1,000,000 per Claim
$2,000,000 Annual Aggregate

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more spacs is required)
All Operations of the Named Insured. The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees are additional insureds as respects to General & Automobile

Liability per policy form wording. Such insurance is Primary & Non-Contributory.

See attachments.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION 30 Day Notice of Cancellation

Monterey County RMA
1441 Schilling Place

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

South Wing-2nd Floor
Salinas CA 93901-4527

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Strpele Loty

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




POLICY NUMBER: 57SBWBM2971 BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE
SS 00 0 04 05

ADDITIONAL COVERAGES BY WRITTEN CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

This is a summary of the coverage provided under the following form (complete form available):

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM SS 00 08 04 05

Additional Insured When Required by Written Contract, Written Agreement or Permit

WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is amended to include as an additional insured, but only with respect
to liability for "bodily injury”, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury” caused, in whole or in part,
by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

{a} In the performance of your ongoing operations;
{b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or
(c) In connection with "your work" and included within the “products completed operations
hazard", but only if
(i} The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide such coverage to such
additional insured; and
(i) This Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage” included within
the "products completed operations hazard".

The person(s) or organization(s) are additional insureds when you have agreed, in a written contract, written
agreement or because of a permit issued by a state or political subdivision, that such person or organization be
added as an additional insured en your policy, provided the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of
the contract or agreement, or the issuance of the permit.

A person or organization is an additional insured under the pravisicn only for that period of time required by
the contract, agreement or permit.

With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insured, this insurance does not apply to: "Bodily injury”,
“property damage" or "personal and advertising injury” arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any
professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:

(a) The preparing, approving, or failure to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders, designs or drawings and specification: or
{b) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

The limits of insurance that apply to additional insureds are described in Section D. Limits Of Insurance.

How this insurance applies when other insurance is available to an additional insured is described in the Other
Insurance Conditicn in Section E. Liability And Medical Expenses General Conditions.

No person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint venture
or limited liability company that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations.

Other Insurance

If other valid and collectible insurance is available for a loss we cover under this Coverage Part, our
obligations are limited as follows:

When You Add Others As An Additional Insured To This Insurance: That is other insurance available to an
additional insured. However, the following provisions apply to other insurance available to any person ar organization who is an
additional insured under this Coverage Part:

(a) Primary Insurance When Required By Contract: This insurance is primary if you have agreed in a written contract,
written agreement or permit that this insurance be primary. If other insurance is also primary, we will share with all that
other insurance by the method described in ¢. below.

{b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance When Required By Contract: If you have agreed in a written
contract, written agreement or permit that this insurance is primary and non-contributory with the additional insured's
own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from that other insurance.

Rev £.14 Page 1 of 2



BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM Summary 8S 00 (8 G4 §

Paragraphs (a} and (b) do not apply to other insurance to which the additional insured has been added as
an additional insured.
c¢. Method Of Sharing

If all the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach,
each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains,
whichever comes first,

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this
methad, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of
insurance of all insurers.

Waiver of Subrogation

If you have waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any payment,
including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Coverage Part, we also waive that right,
provided you waived your rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract, agreement or
permit that was executed prior to the injury or damage

EXCERPT FROM Hartford Form SS 04 38 09 09
HIRED AUTO AND NON-OWNED AUTO

B. With respect to the operation of a “non-owned auto”, WHO IS AN INSURED is replaced by the following: The
following are “insureds™

d. Anyone liable for the conduct of an “insured”, but only to the extent of that liability

Rev 5.14 Page2of 2



MONTEREY COUNTY

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
Carl P. Holm, AICP, Director

LAND USE & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT | PUBLIC WORKS & FACILITIES | PARKS

1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor (831)755-4800
Salinas, California 93901-4527 WWW.Co.monterey.ca.us/rma
Date: April §, 2020

To: Valerie Ralph

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

From: Dalia M. Mariscal-Martinez U::\,N/
Management Analyst IT

Subject: AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AGREEMENT NO. A-12665 BETWEEN KMD
JUSTICE/KASAVAN ARCHITECTS JOINT VENTURE AND THE COUNTY OF
MONTEREY FOR ON-CALL SERVICES OVER $100,000 FOR
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR VARIOUS
CORRECTIONAL PROJECTS LOCATED IN MONTEREY COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA, REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS #10458

Please find attached and for your records, an executed original of Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No.
A-12665 between KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture and the County of Monterey for the
above referenced services. Amendment No. 4 was approved by the Monterey County Board of
Supervisors on March 24, 2020.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at Ext. #8966. Thank you.

DMM

Attachments: Executed Amendment No. 4 to Agreement — / Original
Board Order for Amendment No. 4 to Agreement, Passed and Adopted on 3/24/20 — I Copy



